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Request of Dominion Energy Utah for 
Approval of a Voluntary Resource Decision 
to Construct a Liquefied Natural Gas Facility 

 

 
DOCKET NO. 18-057-03 

 
NOTICE REGARDING MOTION TO 

MODIFY SCHEDULING ORDER 
 
 

 
ISSUED: September 24, 2018 

 
On September 21, 2018, Dominion Energy Utah (“DEU”) filed a Motion to Modify 

Scheduling Order. DEU requests the Public Service Commission of Utah (“PSC”) allow DEU to 

present additional live testimony, in addition to the written testimony that has been filed in this 

docket, at the hearing scheduled to begin on October 1, 2018. DEU asserts this is necessary to 

address matters raised in written surrebuttal testimony. 

The PSC can consider this motion if DEU supplements the motion with: 

(1) the specific facts or arguments raised in written surrebuttal that DEU alleges it must 

respond to with additional live testimony; 

(2) the extent to which those facts or arguments are responsive to DEU’s rebuttal 

testimony; and 

(3) the impact of those facts and testimony on the adequacy of DEU’s original 

application. 

Any other party is free to file comments with the PSC on any of these issues. However, 

until DEU files the requested supplementary material, the PSC is not setting any deadline or 

schedule to address this motion, although it is possible the motion will have to be addressed to 

some extent at the outset of the hearing on October 1, 2018.  
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 24, 2018. 

 
 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#304563 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on September 24, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By E-Mail: 
 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
Cameron L. Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives LLP 
Counsel for Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Jeff Fishman (jfishman@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
 
Kevin B. Holder (kholder@magnumdev.com) 
Magnum Energy Midstream Holdings, LLC 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 

______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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